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MR, CHAIRMAN
arise.

: 'That does not

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Even after the Pay Commission gives its award, we find that the prices continue to rise. May I know whether, in view of this, the Governmeni would consider the advisability of starting a large number of fair price shops all over ihe country to supply to Government employees essential commedities at controlled prices? :

SHR! K. R, GANESH : It is a suggestion which will be taken into consideration.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yoq wanti D
‘put a question. Last question.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH : Sir, it is a tact that there are certain places or areas where because of the State Government's scales bemng higher, certain Central Government employvees are getting less than that. But the policy of the Government is that the Central pay scales are decided by the Pay Commission and Government will stick to that.

IMPORT OF STAINLESS STEEL BY MESSES
KAarRNATAK ExPORT HOUSE

* 34, SHRI V. R. PARASHAR :
SHKI S, B. BOBDEY:
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : ¢
Will the Minister of FOREIGN
TRADE be pleased to state :

(a1 whether M/s. XKarnatak Export House was allowed to import stainless stecl against export entitlements during 1970-71 and 1971-72;

(b) what was the gauge and other specifications of the imported steel;
and

(c) whether it is a tact that a deviation from the rules was made to allow this firm to sell the imported items directly, if so, the reasons therefor and the parties to whom the material was sold and the sale price thereot?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE (SHRI L. N. MISHRA): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The import licences Release Orders issued for the import of stainless were only for permissible types/ gauges as laid down in the lmport Trade Control Pohey (popularly ignoxvn as Red Book) from time to ime,

(¢) No, Sir.
SHRI A, G. KULKARNI : Is it a fact that the favoured Karnatak kxport House was given various relaxations against their imports made through the MMTC? Particularly I want to know whether relaxation was made 1n the case of the Karnatak Export House to sell the stainless steel imported by them outside the channel and not f{o the DGTD units but to the units in the small-scale sector in the Mysore State, and also whether the price was high and 1t was raised from Rs. 19,000 tor Rs. 20,000. May I knoew what is the reason for this?

TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
A. G. Kulkarni.
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SHRI L. N. MISHRA : No special tavour was shown to the firm. I have keen through ihe papers and I can say no speclal consideration has been shown to this firm., This iirm has earned RLP entitlements and other enfitlements some years ago during the time of my predecessor, and I have found that all decisions taken on this thing have been perfectly in line with the policy laid down in the Red Book. No special tavour has been shown, Only they have been allowed to sell to the actual users. No special tavour has been shown by the MMTC or the STC. If there is any concrete evidence shown by the Fon Member, { am prepared to look into it. I am prepared to say that no special tavour shown to it,

SHRI A. G KULKARNI Sir, with your permission, I want to ask not only whether special tavour has been shown to the Karnatak kEx-
port House through various relaxations but whether 1t 1s also a fact that apart from the relaxation shwon, the Karnatak Export House was particularly allowed to sell the sfain-
less steel imported to the small-scale sector at a h.gher price than the price usually applicable to the priority industries given in 1tem 39 of 59 priority industries mn Volume § of ITC CPP. If 1t is a fact, what were the reasons? It 1s rumoured that most tavoured treatment was given by some Government othcer. If it is a tact, are you prepared to enquire into 1t?
SHRI L. N. MISHRA : So far as the price 1s concerned, I have already stated that they have been asked and they have sold only to the actual users, No complaint has been received by us ifrom any of the buyers or actual users that they had to pay a comparatively higher price to the Karnatak kxport House About the conduct of any officer, I have gone through all papers and I find that no special tavour has keen shown. A number of other fiirms have been given the same licence and the samc entitlements 1n similar situations 1t 1s not one tirm. ‘l'here are a number of firms. If you like, T can read out the names. There are seven or eight firms What 1s the total amount?
It 1s some Rs. 12 lakhs of licence that has been given, and a mountain .s kbeing made out of a molehill.

SHRI A, G. KULKARNI: The Minister has stated that there was no complaint made The Madras Small-scale Industries Association has complained not only to the Minister but to the Prime Minister, and I my-
selt have written a letter to the Chiet Controller ot Imports and to the Chairman ot the MMTC. They have not replied lhey are trying to g.ve protection and they do not want to give a reply

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Sir, on a pomnt ot order. It 1s a very serious matter The hon Member says something and the hon Minister has replied something Please take some decision on this Eather the Minisfer should suffer or the Member shoutd sutler We cannot pass over this thing We have heard replies irom the hon, Mmister which are selt-contradictory

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Nobody should suffer . ..
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MR CHAIRMAN: Do you wish to say anything®

SHRI L N MISHRA : I stick to my old answer that no special favour has been shown to this firm or to any other trm. L have already stated that whatever decision has been taken was taken much before I came to this Minstryv. Whatever decision was taken by my predecessor was a correct decision. I say, no incorrect decision has been taken, no special tavour has been shown, and many other firms have also got REP and barter things according to the policy laxd down in the Red Book There have been tiansfers also and transter 1s allowed to eligible export houses also I would request Shr; Kulkarmi to go into the tacilities given to an eligikle export house lhis 1s a him which has exported more than Rs 25 lakhs of non-traditional things rather about Rs 79 lakhs, and 1t was made an eligible nouse on the recommendation of the Mysore Governraunt lhen, one tning more 'There have been a number ot guestions 1n this House and | would say to the hon
Memb‘ers that this firm 1s not just a piwvalte firm The Government ot Mysore has got 1ts financial interest i 1t Lhe Chairman ot this Corporation 1s an IAS oificer, the Director of Industries of the Mjysore Government And apart from tneir own per-
iormance, there was a recommendation of the Mysore Government Ana no special favour has been shown to 1t 1 stull stick to 1t

SHRL CHANDRA SHIEKHAR Sir,
1 rise on a point of order kecause Shri Lalit Narayan Misiia has made a statement which he has made eaitlicr also, and 1t 1S solely to misguide the House and the publc about this particular hrm 1t is true that the Government ot Mysore has got a certain economic and financtal interest 1n this irm bDut the firm 1s not controlled by the Mvsore Government but by a notable person, Mr Santosh Tulsian, who 15 known . . .

MR CHAIRMAN
point of order?

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR
The point of order ts that Shr1 Kulkarn1 says that certain objections were raised by the Madras Small Scale Industries’ Association Now, the Minister has said, no objection was ratsed The other point he has said 1s that the Mysore Government has got a financial interest A 10 per cent or 5 per cent financial interest does not make the Mysore Government lable to 1t The fact is that Shri Santosh Tulsitan who i1s known for economic offences and against

What 15 the
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whom the CBI has made an inquiry, he 15 the man controlling this firm, and to give a clean chit to such a fim that 1t has exported so much last time, that this firm

MR CHAIRMAN It 1s not a point ol order

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR It
15 a point of order When the Minister makes a wrong statement not once or twice, but many time, what 1s the remedv open to us? Should we hear everything’” Mr Chairman, I am telling you that when jute expoit was allowed to this firm, at that time spccral tavour was given to this fiim Agamn 1n import special tavour 1s given {o it

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA Sir, I have a submission to make You kindly hear The Minister need nct speal., Dbecause we are not asking questions

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR" Sir, otheiwise, the only remedy open to us will be, we will also make an 1ssue of everything

Mr Chairman, 1s thiz Minister ready to face an ingquiry by this Hou<e as to whether or not the firm 1s not bunglimg 1n this affar?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA What
Shri1 Kulkarn: has said was a clear
1eflection on the company

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR °
1t will be 1mpossible for us to tunc-
tion as Members of Parhament +f the Government officers or the Minister goes on protecting men who are guilty ot economic oflences

SHR! BHUPLSH GUPTA 1t 18 a very serlous matter

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR 1
have raised the same question again and agamn and he has given the same answer

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA How will Shri1 Mishra go on certifying that company which 1s owned by a person
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MR CHAIRMAN: Question Hour
1$ over.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR:
Question Hour or no Question Hout
1 rise on a point ot order, The point of order 1s. Is thete any manner of procedure 1n this House or not? Mr Chairman, we, MPs, get a certain information Our information cannot be as complete as that of the Minister.

[12 Noon]

I have personally written against this firm to Mr Lalit Narain Mishra.
The firm 1s guilty of many economic offences but the Minister goes on giving an 1mpression that this ‘irm 1s controlled by the Mysore State Government and the Mysore Government has got only a nominal financial interest If Mr Lalit Navain Mishra 1s ready to face an engqury I am ready to place materialg and also to face an enquiry .

(Interruptions)

SHRI A G KULKARNI: T am on a point of order

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: 1
want your ruling What was the occasion tor Mr Misra to give clean chit to this hrm? (Interruption) Why did he go all out to give a clean chit and a certificate to this firm?

(Interruption by Dr Bhai Mahavir)

MR CHAIRMAN:- No, I do not allow,

DR BHAI MAHAVIR: I am not asking any question I am just mak-
g a submission Here is an 1ssue which has been raised and if there is anything 1n this 1ssue which 1s fishy the whole House is entitled to know what the matter 1s. Some members of the ruling party—we do not know much about it—but some very hon’ble Memkers ot the ruling party have made certain allegations and the Minister has given a clean chit to the particular firm involved in this question It the Minister is so sure of himselt and is so sure about the correctness ot the decisitons which have been taken by the Government i this regard, why does he not invite lour or Hve members of the Commitiee to g0 1nto the whole question and satisty itself and also the House regarding the correctness ol the ottence”

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR
You may hear me for half a minute.
My only objection 1s that if a certain objection has been raised the Minister should reply to the question and not give a clean chit and a certificate A person like me who generally does not get up in the Question Hour 1s entitled to a satisfactory reply. What impelled Mr, Misra to go out ot his way to give a clean chit and a certificate to this firm? If he 1s not interested 1n this hrm what was the motive to give a clean chit and a certificate? And how 1s 1t that you allowed the torum ot Parlament to be used by the Minister to protect a corrupt firm?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, I suggest that the proceedings which pertain to giving a clean chit and a certificate to this irm should be expunged

SHRI A. G KULKARNI.
point ot order, Sir

MR CHAIRMAN: There are so many pomnts of order

SHRI A. G KULKARNI: May I submit to you, Sir, that, as you know, have written already ten or fifteen letters to you about this matter . . .
(Interruption) You do not come to his help, Mr Thakur I am asking the Minister You please sit down..

On a

SHRI L. N MISHRA: I would like to say that I am not here to give clean chit against the economic offences of any company As for giving import licence for stainless steel, I said that no special favour has been shown It has been done on the lines laid down 1in the Red book. Other firms have also got the same facilities
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As for the other question, I only said that no departure or any special favour has been made. If any special favour has been made I am prepared to make enquiry. I am satisfied with the papers. I have discussed the matter with senior officers. I saw the Red book also. In the first place so many motives have been imputed. This also happened much before I came to this Ministry, But I defend the action and the decisions taken by my previous colleague; he has taken the right decision.

The other thing is, I mentioned the Mysore Government because it was made an eligible export house on the recommendation of the Mysore Government who have got financial interest in the company and one of their persons is the Chairman. I do not give any clean chit for any other economic offences that this company might be committing. T am prepared to render any service in the public interest or public cause.
If there is any economic offence on the part of this company or any other company, I will be the last person to hide it. There is nothing to hide. If you like, I can send all the files to you, Mr. Chairman, Sir.

(Interruptions)y

About this question, it was done about 24 years ago. Now the policy has been changed. Of course, T have changed the policy about barter.
Now entitlement can be given only for 25 per cent of the export of non-traditional items. But this is the new policy. This was given to it on the basis of the old policy by my previous colleague.

MR. CHAIRMAN : I think the matter may be closed now.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Sir, will you take us into confidence about what the Minister has in his pocket?

MR. CHAIRMAN!: Statements by Ministers Correcting Answers to Questions. Mr. K, R. Ganesh,
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS
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t[Assers oF GOENKA Group oF CoM-
PANIES

*35. DR. BHAI MAHAVIR:
SHRI D. THENGARI:
SHRI PREM MANOHAR:

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR:

SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR:
SHRI LAL K. ADVANI:
SHRI PITAMBER DAS:
SHRI J. P. YADAV:

Will the Minister of COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state what is the paid-up capital, assets and annual turn-over of each of the companies of the R. P. Goenka Group of companies?]

FOAY FTE AeAr (=7 Ho Fo g™

) : @A F vew 9% OF faeoaw
T g

t[ 1 English translation.

